Way of

discharge

Number of

discharge

outlet

Distribution of

the discharge

outlet

Emission

concentration

Pollutant

discharge

standard

implemente

d

Total

discharg

e

Total

approved

emissions

Excessiv

e

emission

Bingshan
Refrigeration & Heat
Transfer Technologies
Co., Ltd

COD sequence  1
Unified

discharged
154mg/L

DB21

1627-2008

2.03

tons
6 tons

Not over

standard

Bingshan
Refrigeration & Heat
Transfer Technologies
Co., Ltd

Ammonia

nitrogen
sequence 1

Unified

discharged
0.87mg/L

DB21

1627-2008

0.014

tons
0.9 tons

Not over

standard

Bingshan
Refrigeration & Heat
Transfer Technologies
Co., Ltd

Dust sequence 1
Unified

discharged
10.6mg/m3

GB9078-19

96

1.41

tons
6.8 tons

Not over

standard

Bingshan Refrigeration & Heat Transfer Technologies Co., Ltd. 2020 Semiannual Report

18

Section 6 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders' Information

I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items

Shares

（before change） Changes

Shares

（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions
3,058,879 0.36% +47,612 3,106,491 0.37%

Other domestic shares 3,058,879 0.36% +47,612 3,106,491 0.37%

II. Circulating share capital 840,153,628 99.64% -47,612 840,106,016 99.63%

1. Domestically listed ordinary shares 598,653,628 71.00% -47,612 598,606,016 70.99%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 241,500,000 28.64% 0 241,500,000 28.64%

III. Total shares 843,212,507 100% 0 843,212,507 100%

The reason for the Change in share capital
During the reporting period , the supervisor Mr Zhao Huiming resign from the Company, all the shares are locked
up, the restricted shares increased.The thing mentioned above in the report have caused the change of the total
amount of shares and the structure of stock.
Approval of changes in shares
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The influence of change in share capital on the recent year and recent issue for basic earnings per share ,diluted
earnings per share and net assets per share.
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
2. The restricted shares changes